

Clickable table of content:

EN - MS Lavettes	2
NL - MS Lavettes	9
DE - MS Lavettes	16
FR - MS Lavettes	23
ES - MS Lavettes	30
IT - MS Lavettes	37
DA - MS Lavettes	44

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET**ACCORDING TO 91/155/EEC, ISO 11014-1 AND REACH****Date:** Sep 19, 2022**Number:** RJSSH220919MSDSEU

IDENTITY (As Used on Label and List)

Product Name: MS Lavettes**SECTION I - CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION****Manufacturer's Name:**

Schippers Europe BV

Address (Number, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code):

Smaragdweg 60, 5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Emergency Telephone Number: +31(0)497-339 779**SECTION II - COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS**

INCI Name	%	CAS No.
Aqua	73.79%	7732-18-5
Ethanol	25%	64-17-5
Sodium hydroxide	0.01%	1310-73-2
Propane-1, 2Diol	0.50%	57-55-6
Chlorhexidine digluconate	0.50%	18472-51-0
2-Methylpropan-2-ol	0.20%	75-65-0

SECTION III - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION**Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]**

Hazard Symbols (CLP):



Signal Word (CLP):

Warning

Hazard Statements (CLP):

H226 - Flammable Liquid.

Precautionary Statements (CLP):

P210 - Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.

P233 - Keep container tightly closed.

P370+P378 - In case of fire: Use Water spray, Dry powder, Foam, Carbon dioxide to extinguish.

P403+235 Store in a well ventilated place. Keep cool.

P501 Dispose of contents in accordance with local regulations.

Emergency Overview:

WARNING! Liquid may cause irritation to the eyes. Prolonged or repeated contact may dry skin and cause light irritation and sensitization. Harmful if swallowed.

Potential Health Effects

Route of entry: Inhalation, skin contact, eye contact, ingestion.

Skin Contact: Frequent or prolonged contact with skin may cause light irritation.

Eye Contact: May cause eye irritation. Symptoms may include stinging, tearing and redness.

Inhalation: Not expected to be a significant exposure route. Vapor or mist may be irritating to mucous membranes and upper respiratory tract.

Ingestion: May cause gastrointestinal irritation with nausea, vomiting and diarrhea.

SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES

Skin Contact: Skin irritation is not expected. Should irritation develop, discontinue use. Wash affected skin thoroughly with soap and water. Get medical attention if irritation or other symptoms develop or persist.

Eye Contact: Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, lifting lower and upper eyelids occasionally. Get medical attention if irritation persists.

Inhalation: Normal use of this product does not pose an inhalation hazard. Should respiratory tract irritation develop, discontinue use and remove to fresh air. Get medical attention if irritation or other symptoms persist or develop.

Ingestion: Seek medical attention immediately. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. DO NOT induce vomiting. If vomiting occurs, keep head below hips to prevent aspiration of liquid into lungs.

SECTION V - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point (Method Used): N/A

Explosive Limits: LEL: N/A UEL: N/A

Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards:
No unusual hazards expected.

Extinguishing Media:
Water spray, carbon dioxide, dry chemical powder or appropriate foam

Fire Fighting Procedures:
In the event of a fire, wear full protective clothing and NIOSH-approved self-contained breathing apparatus with full-face piece operated in the pressure demand or other positive pressure mode.

SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Absorb spill with inert material. Ventilate the area. Flush area well with water to remove trace residue. Surfaces may become slippery after spillage.

SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE

Handling: Avoid contact with eyes. Do not eat or drink when handling. Keep ventilation. Use in accordance with product literature.

Storage: Store product at room temperature. Keep in a closed package. Protect against physical damage. Observe all warnings and precautions listed for the product.

SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Workplace Exposure Limits

Propane-1, 2Diol:

ACGIH TLV-TWA: Not established.

OSHA TWA-PEL: Not established.

Engineering measure:

No special controls required. Use general ventilation.

Personal Protective Equipment

Eyes: Avoid contact with the eye. No special controls or personal protection required under conditions of intended use.

Skin: No special controls or personal protection required under conditions of intended use.

Respirators: No special controls or personal protection required under conditions of intended use.

Section IX - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance and Odor: Moist nonwoven wipe saturated with alcohol liquid.

Flash Point: 32°C.

Boiling Point: Not available.

Melting Point: Not available.

Solubility (liquid): Complete.

Specific Gravity/Density: Not available.

Percent Volatiles: Not available.

SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Stability: Stable.

Materials to Avoid: Incompatible with strong oxidizing agents.

Conditions to Avoid: Flame and excessive heat.

Hazardous Decomposition Products:

Carbon dioxide and carbon monoxide may form when heated to decomposition.

Hazardous Polymerization: Will not occur.

SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Toxicity Data

Carcinogenicity: None of this product's components are listed by ACGIH, IARC, OSHA, NIOSH, NTP or the

European Directive (67/48/EEC).

Chronic Toxicity: Chronic exposure to naphtha may cause CNS damage.

Reproductive Effects: No adverse effects on reproduction are known.

Teratogenicity: Not expect.

Neurotoxicity: Not expect.

Mutagenicity: Not expect.

SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Environmental Fate:

Chlorhexidine digluconate is believed to be light toxic in the environment. Considering its tiny amount in this product and on the basis of available information, this product is not expected to produce any significant adverse environmental effects.

Chemical Fate Information:

No data available for the product.

SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Waste Disposal:

Dispose in accordance with federal, state and local environmental control regulations. Regulations may vary in different locations. Waste characterizations and compliance with applicable laws are the sole responsibility of the waste generator.

SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Transporting Label:



UN number: UN1993

UN proper shipping name: Flammable Liquid, n.o.s.

Transport hazard class: 3

Packing group: Packing Group III

Environment hazards: None.

US Department of Transportation Classification:

The product is not a DOT controlled material (EU).

International Air Transportation Association Classification:

This product is classified as a hazardous material for transport under IATA regulations.

International Maritime Organization – IMDG:

This product is classified as a hazardous material for transport under IMDG regulations.

UN, IMO, ADR/RID, ICAO Code:

This product is classified as a hazardous material for conveyance under these codes.

SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION

EUROPEAN REGULATIONS

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Hazard Symbols (CLP):



Signal Word (CLP):

Danger

Hazard Statements (CLP):

H226 - Flammable Liquid.

Precautionary Statements (CLP):

P210 - Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.

P233 - Keep container tightly closed.

P370+P378 - In case of fire: Use Water spray, Dry powder, Foam, Carbon dioxide to extinguish.

P403+235 Store in a well ventilated place. Keep cool.

P501 Dispose of contents in accordance with local regulations.

SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION

This data is offered in good faith as typical values and not as a product specification. The information in this data sheet was compiled from information supplied by the vendors of the components of this compound. No warranty, either expressed or implied is hereby made. The recommended industrial hygiene and safe handling procedures

are believed to be generally applicable. However, each user should review these recommendations in the specific context of the intended use and determine whether they are appropriate.

NOTE

This Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) is for guidance and is based upon information and tests believed to be reliable. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center makes no guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of the data and shall not be liable for any damages relating there to. The data is offered solely for your consideration, investigation, and verification. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center assumes no legal responsibility for use or reliance upon this data.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

OVEREENKOMSTIG 91/115/EEG, ISO 11014-1 EN REACH

Datum: 19 september 2022

Nummer: RJSSH220919MSDSEU

IDENTITEIT (Zoals gebruikt op het etiket en in de lijst)

Productnaam: MS Lavettes

RUBRIEK I - IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE STOF OF HET MENGSEL EN VAN DE VENNOOTSCHAP/ONDERNEMING

Naam van de fabrikant:

Schippers Europe BV

Adres (straat en huisnummer, plaats, postcode en land):

Smaragdweg 60, 5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen: Tel: +31(0)497-339 779

RUBRIEK II - SAMENSTELLING/INFORMATIE OVER DE BESTANDDELEN

INCI-naam	%	CAS-nr.
Aqua	73,79%	7732-18-5
Ethanol	25%	64-17-5
Natriumhydroxide	0,01%	1310-73-2
Propaan-1, 2Diol	0,50%	57-55-6
Chlorhexidine digluconaat	0.50%	18472-51-0
2-methylpropaan-2-ol	0,20%	75-65-0

RUBRIEK III - IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE GEVAREN

Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) Nr . 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gevarensymbolen (CLP):



Signaalwoord (CLP):

Waarschuwing

Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP):

H226 - Brandbare vloeistof.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen (CLP):

P210 - Verwijderd houden van warmte/vonken/open vuur/hete oppervlakken en andere ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken.

P233 - In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren.

P370+P378 - In geval van brand: Blussen met waterstraal, droog poeder, schuim, kooldioxide.

P403+235 Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Koel bewaren.

P501 Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren volgens plaatselijke voorschriften.

Overzicht van noodgevallen:

WAARSCHUWING! Vloeistof kan irritatie van de ogen veroorzaken. Langdurig of herhaaldelijk contact kan de huid uitdrogen en lichte irritatie en overgevoeligheid veroorzaken. Schadelijk bij inslikken.

Mogelijke gezondheidseffecten

Wijzen van binnendringing: Inademing, huidcontact, oogcontact, inslikken.

Huidcontact: Regelmatig of langdurig contact met de huid kan lichte irritatie veroorzaken.

Oogcontact: Kan oogirritatie veroorzaken. Symptomen hiervan zijn prikkende, tranende en rode ogen.

Inademing: Naar verwachting is dit geen belangrijke wijze van blootstelling. Damp of nevel kan irriterend zijn voor de slijmvliezen en bovenste luchtwegen.

Inslikken: Kan irritatie van het maagdarmkanaal veroorzaken met misselijkheid, braken en diarree.

RUBRIEK IV - EERSTEHULPMAATREGELEN

Huidcontact: Naar verwachting treedt geen huidirritatie op. Indien zich wel irritatie voordoet, stop dan het gebruik. Spoel de aangetaste huid grondig met water en zeep. Raadpleeg een arts als de irritatie of andere symptomen erger worden of aanhouden.

Oogcontact: Spoel de ogen onmiddellijk minstens 15 minuten lang met veel water, en til hierbij de onderste en bovenste oogleden af en toe op. Raadpleeg een arts als de irritatie aanhoudt.

Inademing: Normaal gebruik van dit product brengt geen inhalatiegevaar met zich mee. Indien irritatie van de luchtwegen optreedt, stop dan het gebruik en ga naar buiten. Raadpleeg een arts als de irritatie of andere symptomen erger worden of aanhouden.

Inslikken: Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts. Geef een bewusteloos iemand nooit iets via de mond. NIET braken opwekken. Als braken optreedt, houdt dan het hoofd van de persoon boven de heupen om te voorkomen dat er vloeistof in de longen terechtkomt.

RUBRIEK V - BRANDBESTRIJDINGSMAATREGELE

Vlampunt (gebruikte methode): N.v.t.

Explosiegrenswaarden: LEL: N.v.t. UEL: N.v.t.

Ongebruikelijke brand- en explosiegevaaren:

Geen ongebruikelijke gevaren verwacht.

Blusmiddelen:

Waterstraal, kooldioxide, droog chemisch poeder of geschikt schuim.

Brandbestrijdingsprocedures:

Draag in geval van brand volledige beschermende kleding en een door NIOSH goedgekeurd Draag een autonoom ademhalingstoestel met een volledig gezichtsmasker en zuurstofregeling volgens behoefte of een andere regeling met positieve druk.

RUBRIEK VI - MAATREGELEN BIJ HET ACCIDENTEEL VRIJKOMEN VAN DE STOF OF HET MENGSEL

Absorbeer gemorste stof met inert materiaal. Ventileer de omgeving. Spoel de omgeving goed met water om restanten te verwijderen. Oppervlakken kunnen na het morsen glibberig zijn.

RUBRIEK VII - HANTERING EN OPSLAG

Hantering: Vermijd contact met ogen. Tijdens het hanteren niet eten of drinken. Houd de ruimte geventileerd. Gebruiken in overeenstemming met de productdocumentatie.

Opslag: Bewaar het product op kamertemperatuur. Bewaren in een gesloten verpakking. Beschermen tegen fysieke schade. Neem alle waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht die voor dit product worden gegeven.

RUBRIEK VIII - MAATREGELEN TER BEHEERSING VAN BLOOTSTELLING/PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMING

Grenzen voor blootstellingslimieten op de werkplek

Propan-1, 2Diol:

ACGIH TLV-TWA: Niet bepaald.

OSHA TWA-PEL: Niet bepaald.

Technische maatregelen:

Geen speciale maatregelen vereist. Gebruik algemene ventilatie.

Persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting

Ogen: Vermijd contact met de ogen. Onder omstandigheden van beoogd gebruik, zijn geen speciale maatregelen of persoonlijke bescherming nodig.

Huid: Onder omstandigheden van beoogd gebruik, zijn geen speciale maatregelen of persoonlijke bescherming nodig.

Ademmaskers: Onder omstandigheden van beoogd gebruik, zijn geen speciale maatregelen of persoonlijke bescherming nodig.

Rubriek IX - FYSISCHE EN CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN

Voorkomen en geur: Met alcoholvloeistof verzadigd, vochtig vliesdoekje.

Vlampunt: 32°C.

Kookpunt: Niet beschikbaar.

Smelpunt: Niet beschikbaar.

Oplosbaarheid (vloeibaar): Volledig.

Specifieke zwaartekracht/dichtheid: Niet beschikbaar.

Percentage vluchtige stoffen: Niet beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK X - STABILITEIT EN REACTIVITEIT

Stabiliteit: Stabiel.

Te vermijden materialen: Niet compatibel met sterk oxiderende stoffen.

Te vermijden omstandigheden: Vlammen en overmatige hitte.

Gevaarlijke afbraakproducten:

Wanneer het product tot ontleding wordt verhit, kunnen zich kooldioxide en koolmonoxide vormen.

Gevaarlijke polymerisatie: Treedt niet op.

RUBRIEK XI - TOXICOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE

Toxiciteitsgegevens

Carcinogeniteit: Geen van de componenten van het product zijn vermeld door de ACGIH, IARC, OSHA, NIOSH, NTP of in

Europese Richtlijn (67/48/EEC).

Chronische toxiciteit: Chronische blootstelling aan nafta kan schade aan het centrale zenuwstelsel veroorzaken.

Effecten op de voortplanting: Er zijn geen negatieve effecten op de voortplanting bekend.

Teratogeniteit: Niet verwacht.

Neurotoxiciteit: Niet verwacht.

Mutageniciteit: Niet verwacht.

RUBRIEK XII - ECOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE

Milieubestemming:

Chlorthexidine digluconaat wordt verondersteld licht giftig voor het milieu te zijn. Gezien de geringe hoeveelheid in dit product en op basis van de beschikbare informatie, wordt niet verwacht dat dit product significante negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu zal hebben.

Informatie over de milieubestemming:

Geen gegevens beschikbaar voor het product.

RUBRIEK XIII - INSTRUCTIES VOOR VERWIJDERING

Afvalverwerking:

Voer het product af in overeenstemming met de nationale en lokale milieuvoorschriften. Deze voorschriften kunnen per locatie verschillen. De afvalproducent is als enige verantwoordelijk voor de kwalificatie van afval en naleving van toepasselijke wetgeving.

RUBRIEK XIV - INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT HET VERVOER

Transportlabel:



VN-nummer: UN1993

Juiste ladingnaam VN: Brandbare vloeistof, n.e.g.

Transportgevaarklasse: 3

Verpakkingsgroep:

Verpakkingsgroep III

Milieugevaren: Geen.

Classificatie van het Amerikaanse Department of Transport:

Dit product is geen door het DOT gecontroleerd materiaal (EU)

Classificatie International Air Transport Association:

Dit product is door de IATA-voorschriften geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk materiaal voor transport.

International Maritime Organization - IMDG:

Dit product is door de IMDG-voorschriften geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk materiaal voor transport.

UN, IMO, ADR/RID, ICAO code:

Dit product is door deze codes geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk materiaal voor vervoer.

RUBRIEK XV - REGELGEVING

EUROPESE VERORDENINGEN

Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

[CLP] Gevarensymbolen (CLP):

**Signaalwoord (CLP):**

Gevaar

Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP):

H226 - Brandbare vloeistof.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen (CLP):

P210 - Verwijderd houden van warmte/vonken/open vuur/hete oppervlakken en andere ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken.

P233 - In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren.

P370+P378 - In geval van brand: Blussen met waterstraal, droog poeder, schuim, kooldioxide.

P403+235 Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Koel bewaren.

P501 Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren volgens plaatselijke voorschriften.

RUBRIEK XVI - Overige informatie

Deze gegevens worden te goeder trouw verstrekt als typische waarden, en niet als productspecificatie. De informatie in dit informatieblad is samengesteld op basis van informatie die door de verkoper van deze chemische stof is verstrekt. Hierbij wordt geen enkele, uitdrukkelijke of stilzwijgende, garantie gegeven. De aanbevolen procedures voor industriële hygiëne en veilige hantering

worden verondersteld algemeen van toepassing te zijn. Elke gebruiker moet deze aanbevelingen echter lezen in de specifieke context van zijn beoogde gebruik, en bepalen of deze passend zijn.

OPMERKING

Dit Veiligheidsinformatieblad (VIB) is bedoeld als leidraad, en is gebaseerd op informatie en tests waarvan wordt aangenomen dat ze betrouwbaar zijn. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center garandeert niet dat de gegevens juist of volledig zijn, en is niet aansprakelijk voor eventuele schade in verband met deze informatie. De gegevens worden uitsluitend verstrekt voor uw gemak, onderzoek en verificatie. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center aanvaardt geen wettelijke aansprakelijkheid voor het gebruik van op vertrouwen op deze gegevens.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

GEMÄSS 91/155/EWG, ISO 11014-1 UND REACH

Datum: 19. Sept. 2022

Nummer: RJSSH220919MSDSEU

IDENTITÄT (wie auf Etikett und Liste)

Produktbezeichnung: MS Lavettes

ABSCHNITT I – IDENTIFIZIERUNG VON CHEMISCHEN PRODUKTEN UND HERSTELLER

Name des Herstellers:

Schippers Europe BV

Adresse (Straße, Nummer, Ort, Bundesland und PLZ):

Smaragdweg 60, 5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Notfallnummer: +31(0)497-339 779

ABSCHNITT II – ZUSAMMENSETZUNG/ANGABEN ZU INHALTSSTOFFEN

INCI-Bezeichnung	%	CAS-Nr.
Aqua	73,79 %	7732-18-5
Ethanol	25 %	64-17-5
Natriumhydroxid	0,01 %	1310-73-2
Propan-1, 2-Diol	0,50 %	57-55-6
Chlorthexidindigluconat	0,50 %	18472-51-0
2-Methylpropan-2-ol	0,20 %	75-65-0

ABSCHNITT III – MÖGLICHE GEFAHREN

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gefahrensymbole (CLP):



Signalwort (CLP):
Warnhinweis

Gefahrenhinweise (CLP):

H226 – Entzündbare Flüssigkeit.

Sicherheitshinweise (CLP):

P210 – Von Hitze, heißen Oberflächen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie anderen Zündquellenarten fernhalten. Nicht rauchen.

P233 – Behälter dicht verschlossen halten.

P370+P378 – Bei Brand: Wassersprühstrahl, Trockenpulver, Schaum, Kohlendioxid zum Löschen verwenden.

P403+235 – An einem gut gelüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Kühl halten.

P501 – Inhalt in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Gefahrenübersicht:

ACHTUNG! Flüssigkeit kann Reizungen der Augen verursachen. Längerer oder wiederholter Kontakt kann die Haut austrocknen und zu leichten Reizungen und Sensibilisierung führen. Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.

Mögliche gesundheitliche Auswirkungen

Eintrittswege: Einatmen, Hautkontakt, Augenkontakt, Verschlucken.

Hautkontakt: Häufiger oder längerer Kontakt mit der Haut kann leichte Reizungen verursachen.

Augenkontakt: Kann Augenreizung verursachen. Zu den Symptomen können Brennen, Tränen und Rötung gehören.

Einatmen: Es wird nicht erwartet, dass dies ein signifikanter Expositionsweg ist. Dämpfe oder Nebel können die Schleimhäute und die oberen Atemwege reizen.

Verschlucken: Kann Magen-Darm-Reizungen mit Übelkeit, Erbrechen und Durchfall verursachen.

ABSCHNITT IV – ERSTE-HILFE-MASSNAHMEN

Hautkontakt: Eine Hautreizung ist nicht zu erwarten. Sollte es zu einer Reizung kommen, ist die Anwendung abzubrechen. Die betroffene Haut gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei Auftreten oder Anhalten von Reizungen oder anderen Symptomen einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Augenkontakt: Augen sofort mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen und dabei gelegentlich das untere und obere Augenlid anheben. Bei anhaltender Reizung ärztliche Hilfe aufsuchen.

Einatmen: Bei normaler Verwendung dieses Produkts besteht keine Gefahr durch Einatmen. Sollte es zu einer Reizung der Atemwege kommen, die Anwendung einstellen und an die frische Luft gehen. Bei Auftreten oder Anhalten von Reizungen oder anderen Symptomen einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Verschlucken: Sofort ärztliche Hilfe aufsuchen. Einer bewusstlosen Person keinesfalls etwas durch den Mund verabreichen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. Bei Erbrechen den Kopf unterhalb der Hüfte halten, um das Einatmen von Flüssigkeit in die Lunge zu verhindern.

ABSCHNITT V – MASSNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKÄMPFUNG

Flammpunkt (verwendete Methode): –

Explosionsgrenzen: UEG: N/A OEG: –

Ungewöhnliche Brand- und Explosionsgefahren:

Keine ungewöhnlichen Gefahren zu erwarten.

Löschmittel:

Wassersprühstrahl, Kohlendioxid, Trockenlöschpulver oder geeigneter Schaum.

Brandbekämpfungsverfahren:

Im Fall eines Brandes vollständige Schutzkleidung und ein NIOSH-zugelassenes umluftunabhängiges Atemschutzgerät mit Vollmaske tragen, das im Druckbedarfs- oder einem anderen Überdruckmodus betrieben wird.

ABSCHNITT VI – MASSNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG

Verschüttetes Material mit inertem Material aufnehmen. Den Bereich belüften. Bereich gut mit Wasser spülen, um Rückstände zu entfernen. Oberflächen können nach dem Verschütten rutschig sein.

ABSCHNITT VII – HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

Handhabung: Kontakt mit den Augen vermeiden. Bei der Handhabung nicht essen oder trinken. Belüftung sicherstellen. In Übereinstimmung mit der Produktliteratur verwenden.

Lagerung: Produkt bei Raumtemperatur lagern. In einer geschlossenen Verpackung aufbewahren. Vor physischer Beschädigung schützen. Alle für das Produkt aufgeführten Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten.

ABSCHNITT VIII – EXPOSITIONSBEGRENZUNG/PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNG

Grenzwerte für die Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Propan-1, 2-Diol:

ACGIH TLV-TWA: Nicht festgelegt.

OSHA TWA-PEL: Nicht festgelegt.

Technische Maßnahme:

Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich. Allgemeine Belüftung verwenden.

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung

Augen: Kontakt mit den Augen vermeiden. Bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung keine besonderen Maßnahmen oder persönliche Schutzausrüstung erforderlich.

Haut: Bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung keine besonderen Maßnahmen oder persönliche Schutzausrüstung erforderlich.

Atemschutzmasken: Bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung keine besonderen Maßnahmen oder persönliche Schutzausrüstung erforderlich.

Abschnitt IX – PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Erscheinungsbild und Geruch: Feuchtes Vliestuch gesättigt mit Alkoholflüssigkeit.

Flammpunkt: 32 °C.

Siedepunkt: Nicht verfügbar.

Schmelzpunkt: Nicht verfügbar.

Löslichkeit (flüssig): Vollständig.

Spezifisches Gewicht/Dichte: Nicht verfügbar.

Prozentualer Anteil flüchtiger Stoffe: Nicht verfügbar.

ABSCHNITT X – STABILITÄT UND REAKTIVITÄT

Stabilität: Stabil.

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Unverträglich mit starken Oxidationsmitteln.

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Flammen und übermäßige Hitze.

Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte:

Bei Erhitzung bis zur Zersetzung können sich Kohlendioxid und Kohlenmonoxid bilden.

Gefährliche Polymerisation: Findet nicht statt.

ABSCHNITT XI – TOXIKOLOGISCHE INFORMATIONEN

Angaben zur Toxizität

Karzinogenität: Keiner der Bestandteile dieses Produkts ist in den Listen von ACGIH, IARC, OSHA, NIOSH, NTP oder der

Europäischen Richtlinie (67/48/EWG) aufgeführt.

Chronische Toxizität: Chronische Exposition gegenüber Naphtha kann ZNS-Schäden verursachen.

Reproduktive Auswirkungen: Es sind keine nachteiligen Auswirkungen auf die Fortpflanzung bekannt.

Teratogenität: Nicht zu erwarten.

Neurotoxizität: Nicht zu erwarten.

Mutagenität: Nicht zu erwarten.

ABSCHNITT XII – ÖKOLOGISCHE INFORMATIONEN

Umweltverträglichkeit:

Es wird angenommen, dass Chlorthexidindigluconat in der Umwelt leicht toxisch ist. In Anbetracht der geringen Menge in diesem Produkt und auf Grundlage der verfügbaren Informationen ist nicht zu erwarten, dass dieses Produkt signifikante schädliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt hat.

Informationen zum chemischen Verhalten:

Für dieses Produkt liegen keine Daten vor.

ABSCHNITT XIII – HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

Entsorgung:

Gemäß den bundes- und landesweiten sowie den lokalen Umweltschutzbestimmungen entsorgen. Die Vorschriften können von Ort zu Ort unterschiedlich sein. Die Abfallcharakterisierung und die Einhaltung der geltenden Gesetze liegen in der alleinigen Verantwortung des Abfallerzeugers.

ABSCHNITT XIV – TRANSPORTINFORMATIONEN

Etikett für den Transport:



UN-Nummer: UN1993

Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung:

Entzündbare Flüssigkeit, n.a.g.

Transportgefahrenklasse: 3

Verpackungsgruppe:

Verpackungsgruppe III

Umweltgefahren: Keine.

Einstufung durch das US-Verkehrsministerium:

Das Produkt ist kein vom DOT kontrolliertes Material (EU).

Klassifizierung der International Air Transportation Association:

Dieses Produkt ist gemäß den IATA-Vorschriften als Gefahrgut für den Transport klassifiziert.

Internationale Seeschiffahrtsorganisation – IMDG:

Dieses Produkt ist gemäß den IMDG-Vorschriften als Gefahrgut für den Transport klassifiziert.

UN, IMO, ADR/RID, ICAO-Code:

Dieses Produkt ist unter diesen Codes als Gefahrgut für den Transport klassifiziert.

ABSCHNITT XV – RECHTLICHE INFORMATIONEN

EUROPÄISCHE VORSCHRIFTEN

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gefahrensymbole (CLP):



Signalwort (CLP):

Gefahr

Gefahrenhinweise (CLP):

H226 – Entzündbare Flüssigkeit.

Sicherheitshinweise (CLP):

P210 – Von Hitze, heißen Oberflächen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie anderen Zündquellenarten fernhalten. Nicht rauchen.

P233 – Behälter dicht verschlossen halten.

P370+P378 – Bei Brand: Wassersprühstrahl, Trockenpulver, Schaum, Kohlendioxid zum Löschen verwenden.

P403+235 – An einem gut gelüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Kühl halten.

P501 – Inhalt in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

ABSCHNITT XVI – SONSTIGE ANGABEN

Diese Daten werden in gutem Glauben als typische Werte und nicht als Produktspezifikationen zur Verfügung gestellt. Die Angaben in diesem Datenblatt wurden auf der Grundlage von Informationen zusammengestellt, die von den Verkäufern der Bestandteile dieses Präparats bereitgestellt wurden. Es wird weder ausdrücklich noch stillschweigend eine Garantie übernommen. Die empfohlenen Verfahren zur Arbeitshygiene und sicheren Handhabung

gelten als allgemein anwendbar. Jeder Anwender sollte diese Empfehlungen jedoch im spezifischen Kontext der beabsichtigten Verwendung überprüfen und entscheiden, ob sie angemessen sind.

HINWEIS

Dieses Materialsicherheitsdatenblatt (MSDS) dient als Leitfaden und basiert auf Informationen und Tests, die als zuverlässig gelten. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center übernimmt keine Garantie für die Richtigkeit oder Vollständigkeit der Daten und haftet nicht für diesbezügliche Schäden. Die Daten werden ausschließlich für Ihre Überlegung, Untersuchung und Überprüfung zur Verfügung gestellt. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center übernimmt keine rechtliche Verantwortung für die Verwendung oder das Vertrauen auf diese Daten.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SELON 91/155/EEC, ISO 11014-1 ET REACH

Date : 19 Sep 2022

Numéro : RJSSH220919MSDSEU

IDENTITÉ (telle qu'utilisée sur l'étiquette et la liste)

Nom du produit : MS Lavettes

SECTION I - IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT CHIMIQUE ET DE L'ENTREPRISE

Nom du fabricant :

Schippers Europe BV

Adresse (numéro, rue, ville, État et code postal) :

Smaragdweg 60, 5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Numéro de téléphone d'urgence : Tel: +31(0)497-339 779

SECTION II, COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES INGRÉDIENTS

Nom INCI	%	N° CAS
Eau	73,79 %	7732-18-5
Éthanol	25 %	64-17-5
Hydroxyde de sodium	0,01 %	1310-73-2
Propane-1, 2 Diol	0,50 %	57-55-6
Digluconate de chlorhexidine	0,50 %	18472-51-0
2-Méthylpropane-2-ol	0,20 %	75-65-0

SECTION III - IDENTIFICATION DES RISQUES

Étiquetage conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Symboles de risque (CLP) :



Mot de signal (CLP) :

Avertissement

Déclarations de risque (CLP) :

H226 - Liquide inflammable.

Déclarations de précaution (CLP) :

P210 - Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre source d'inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

P233 - Maintenir le récipient hermétiquement fermé.

P370+P378 - En cas d'incendie : Utiliser de l'eau pulvérisée, de la poudre sèche, de la mousse ou du dioxyde de carbone pour éteindre le feu.

P403+235 Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Garder au frais.

P501 Éliminer le contenu dans le respect des réglementations locales.

Aperçu en cas d'urgence :

AVERTISSEMENT ! Le liquide peut provoquer une irritation des yeux. Un contact prolongé ou répété peut assécher la peau et provoquer une légère irritation et une sensibilisation. Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Effets potentiels sur la santé

Voie d'entrée : Inhalation, contact avec la peau, contact avec les yeux, ingestion.

Contact avec la peau : Un contact fréquent ou prolongé avec la peau peut provoquer une légère irritation.

Contact avec les yeux : Peut provoquer une irritation des yeux. Les symptômes peuvent inclure des picotements, des larmoiements et des rougeurs. **Inhalation :** Ne devrait pas être une voie d'exposition importante. Les vapeurs ou la brume peuvent être irritantes pour les muqueuses et les voies respiratoires supérieures.

Ingestion : Peut provoquer une irritation gastro-intestinale avec des nausées, des vomissements et de la diarrhée.

SECTION IV - MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS

Contact avec la peau : L'irritation de la peau n'est pas attendue. En cas d'irritation, cesser l'utilisation. Laver soigneusement la peau affectée avec de l'eau et du savon. Consulter un médecin si une irritation ou d'autres symptômes apparaissent ou persistent.

Contact avec les yeux : Rincer immédiatement les yeux abondamment à l'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes, en soulevant de temps en temps les paupières inférieures et supérieures. Consulter un médecin si l'irritation persiste.

Inhalation : L'utilisation normale de ce produit ne présente pas de risque d'inhalation. En cas d'irritation des voies respiratoires, cesser l'utilisation et amener à l'air frais. Consulter un médecin si une irritation ou d'autres symptômes apparaissent ou persistent.

Ingestion : Consulter immédiatement un médecin. Ne rien faire ingérer par la bouche à une personne inconsciente. NE PAS faire vomir. En cas de vomissement, garder la tête sous les hanches pour éviter l'aspiration du liquide dans les poumons.

SECTION V - MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE LES INCENDIES

Point d'éclair (méthode utilisée) : N/A

Limites d'explosivité : LIE : N/A LSE : N/A

Risques d'incendie et d'explosion inhabituels :

Aucun risque inhabituel n'est prévu.

Moyens d'extinction :

Eau pulvérisée, dioxyde de carbone, poudre chimique sèche ou mousse appropriée

Procédures de lutte contre les incendies :

En cas d'incendie, porter des vêtements de protection complets et un appareil respiratoire autonome approuvé par le NIOSH avec une pièce faciale complète fonctionnant en mode de demande de pression ou autre mode de pression positive.

SECTION VI - MESURES EN CAS DE LIBÉRATION ACCIDENTELLE

Absorber le déversement avec un matériau inerte. Ventiler la zone. Bien rincer la zone avec de l'eau pour éliminer les traces de résidus. Les surfaces peuvent devenir glissantes après un déversement.

SECTION VII - MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation : Éviter le contact avec les yeux. Ne pas manger ou boire pendant la manipulation. Assurer une ventilation adéquate. Utiliser conformément à la documentation du produit.

Stockage : Conserver le produit à température ambiante. Conserver dans un emballage fermé. Protéger contre les dommages physiques. Respecter tous les avertissements et précautions indiqués pour le produit.

SECTION VIII - CONTRÔLE DE L'EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Limites d'exposition sur le lieu de travail

Propane-1, 2 Diol :

ACGIH TLV-TWA : Non établi.

OSHA TWA-PEL : Non établi.

Mesure d'ingénierie :

Aucun contrôle particulier n'est nécessaire. Utiliser une ventilation générale.

Équipement de protection individuel

Yeux : Éviter le contact avec les yeux. Aucun contrôle spécial ni aucune protection individuelle ne sont nécessaires dans les conditions d'utilisation prévues.

Peau : Aucun contrôle spécial ni aucune protection individuelle ne sont nécessaires dans les conditions d'utilisation prévues.

Respirateurs : Aucun contrôle spécial ni aucune protection individuelle ne sont nécessaires dans les conditions d'utilisation prévues.

Section IX - PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

Apparence et odeur : Lingette non tissée humide saturée de liquide alcoolisé.

Point d'éclair : 32 °C.

Point d'ébullition : Non disponible.

Point de fusion : Non disponible.

Solubilité (liquide) : Complète.

Gravité spécifique/Densité : Non disponible.

Pourcentage de volatiles : Non disponible.

SECTION X - STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

Stabilité : Stable.

Matériaux à éviter : Incompatible avec des agents oxydants forts.

Conditions à éviter : Flamme et chaleur excessive.

Produits de décomposition dangereux :

Du dioxyde de carbone et du monoxyde de carbone peuvent se former lorsqu'ils sont chauffés jusqu'à décomposition.

Polymérisation dangereuse : Ne se produira pas.

SECTION XI - INFORMATION TOXICOLOGIQUE

Données sur la toxicité

Cancérogénicité : Aucun des composants de ce produit ne figure sur la liste de l'ACGIH, de l'IARC, de l'OSHA, du NIOSH, du NTP ou de la

directive européenne (67/48/CEE).

Toxicité chronique : L'exposition chronique au naphte peut provoquer des lésions du SNC.

Effets sur la reproduction : Aucun effet indésirable sur la reproduction n'est connu.

Tératogénicité : Non attendue.

Neurotoxicité : Non attendue.

Mutagénicité : Non attendue.

SECTION XII - INFORMATION ÉCOLOGIQUE

Avenir environnemental :

Le digluconate de chlorthexidine est considéré comme peu toxique dans l'environnement. Compte tenu de sa quantité minime dans ce produit et sur la base des informations disponibles, ce produit ne devrait pas produire d'effets environnementaux négatifs importants.

Informations sur l'avenir chimique :

Aucune donnée disponible pour le produit.

SECTION XIII - CONSIDÉRATIONS POUR L'ÉLIMINATION

Élimination des déchets :

Éliminer conformément aux réglementations fédérales, nationales et locales de contrôle de l'environnement. Les réglementations peuvent varier d'un endroit à l'autre. La caractérisation des déchets et le respect des lois applicables relèvent de la seule responsabilité du producteur de déchets.

SECTION XIV - INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Étiquette de transport :



Numéro ONU : ONU1993

Nom d'expédition correct de l'ONU : Liquide inflammable, n.o.s. Classe de danger pour le transport : 3

Groupe d'emballage : Groupe d'emballage III Dangers pour l'environnement : Aucun.

Classification du ministère américain des transports :

Le produit n'est pas une matière contrôlée par le DOT (UE).

Classification de l'association internationale du transport aérien :

Ce produit est classé comme une matière dangereuse pour le transport selon la réglementation IATA.

Organisation maritime internationale - IMDG :

Ce produit est classé comme une matière dangereuse pour le transport selon la réglementation IMDG.

Code ONU, OMI, ADR/RID, ICAO :

Ce produit est classé comme une matière dangereuse pour le transport en vertu de ces codes.

SECTION XV - INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES

RÉGLEMENTATION EUROPÉENNE

Étiquetage conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008

[CLP] Symboles de risque (CLP) :

**Mot de signal (CLP) :**

Danger

Déclarations de risque (CLP) :

H226 - Liquide inflammable.

Déclarations de précaution (CLP) :

P210 - Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre source d'inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

P233 - Maintenir le récipient hermétiquement fermé.

P370+P378 - En cas d'incendie : Utiliser de l'eau pulvérisée, de la poudre sèche, de la mousse ou du dioxyde de carbone pour éteindre le feu.

P403+235 Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Garder au frais.

P501 Éliminer le contenu dans le respect des réglementations locales.

SECTION XVI - AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Ces données sont proposées en toute bonne foi comme des valeurs typiques et non comme une spécification de produit. Les informations contenues dans cette fiche technique ont été compilées à partir des informations fournies par les vendeurs des composants de ce composé. Aucune garantie, explicite ou implicite, n'est donnée par la présente. Les procédures recommandées en matière d'hygiène industrielle et de sécurité de la manutention

sont considérées comme étant d'application générale. Toutefois, chaque utilisateur doit examiner ces recommandations dans le contexte spécifique de l'utilisation prévue et déterminer si elles sont appropriées.

REMARQUE

Cette fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) est fournie à titre indicatif et est basée sur des informations et des tests jugés fiables. Le centre d'essai et de certification des normes RJS ne donne aucune garantie quant à l'exactitude ou l'exhaustivité des données et ne sera pas responsable de tout dommage y afférent. Les données sont proposées uniquement à des fins d'examen, d'enquête et de vérification. Le centre d'essai et de certification des normes RJS n'assume aucune responsabilité légale pour l'utilisation ou la confiance en ces données.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET**SEGÚN 91/155/EEC, ISO 11014-1 Y REACH****Fecha:** 19 de septiembre de 2022**Número:** RJSSH220919MSDSEU

IDENTIDAD (Tal y como se utiliza en la etiqueta y en la lista)

Nombre del producto: MS Lavettes**SECCIÓN I - IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO QUÍMICO Y DE LA EMPRESA****Nombre del proveedor:**

Schippers Europe BV

Dirección (número, calle, ciudad, estado y código postal):

Smaragdweg 60, 5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Número de teléfono de emergencia: +31(0)497-339 779**SECCIÓN II - COMPOSICIÓN/INFORMACIÓN SOBRE COMPONENTES**

Nombre INCI	%	Nº CAS
Aqua	73,79%	7732-18-5
Etanol	25%	64-17-5
Hidróxido de sodio	0,01%	1310-73-2
Propilenglicol	0,50%	57-55-6
Digluconato de clortexidina	0,50%	18472-51-0
Terbutanol	0,20%	75-65-0

SECCIÓN III - IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL PELIGRO**Etiquetado conforme al Reglamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008 [CLP]**

Símbolos de peligro (CLP):



Palabra de advertencia (CLP):

Advertencia

Indicaciones de peligro (CLP):

H226 - Líquido inflamable.

Indicaciones de precaución (CLP):

P210- Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, chispas, llama abierta, superficies calientes y otras fuentes de ignición. No fumar.

P233- Mantener el recipiente herméticamente cerrado.

P370+P378 - En caso de incendio: Utilizar agua pulverizada, polvo seco, espuma, dióxido de carbono para apagarlo.

P403+235 Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener en un lugar fresco.

P501 Eliminar el contenido de conformidad con la normativa local.

Visión general de emergencia:

¡ADVERTENCIA! El líquido puede causar irritación en los ojos. El contacto prolongado o repetido puede secar la piel y provocar una ligera irritación y sensibilización. Nocivo por ingestión.

Posibles efectos sobre la salud

Ruta de entrada: Inhalación, contacto con la piel, contacto con los ojos, ingestión.

Contacto con la piel: El contacto frecuente o prolongado con la piel puede provocar una ligera irritación.

Contacto con los ojos: Puede causar irritación en los ojos. Los síntomas pueden incluir escozor, lagrimeo y enrojecimiento. **Inhalación:** No se espera que sea una vía de exposición significativa. El vapor o la niebla pueden irritar las membranas mucosas y el tracto respiratorio superior.

Ingestión: Puede causar irritación gastrointestinal con náuseas, vómitos y diarrea.

SECCIÓN IV - MEDIDAS DE PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

Contacto con la piel: No se espera irritación de la piel. En caso de que se produzca una irritación, interrumpa su uso. Lavar bien la piel afectada con agua y jabón. Acudir al médico si se produce o persiste la irritación u otros síntomas.

Contacto con los ojos: Enjuagar inmediatamente los ojos con abundante agua durante al menos 15 minutos, levantando de vez en cuando los párpados inferiores y superiores. Acudir a un médico si la irritación persiste.

Inhalación: El uso normal de este producto no supone un riesgo de inhalación. En caso de que se produzca una irritación de las vías respiratorias, interrumpa su uso y salga al aire libre. Acudir al médico si se produce o persiste la irritación u otros síntomas.

Ingestión: Acuda al médico inmediatamente. No administrar nada por vía oral a una persona si está inconsciente. NO provocar el vómito. Si se producen vómitos, mantener la cabeza por debajo de las caderas para evitar la aspiración de líquido en los pulmones.

SECCIÓN V - MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

Punto de inflamación (método utilizado): N.A.

Límites de explosividad: LEL: N.A. UEL: N.A.

Peligros inusuales de incendio y explosión:

No se prevén riesgos inusuales.

Medios de extinción:

Agua pulverizada, dióxido de carbono, polvo químico seco o espuma adecuada

Procedimientos de lucha contra incendios:

En caso de incendio, use ropa de protección completa y un aparato respiratorio autónomo aprobado por NIOSH con pieza facial completa que funcione en el modo de demanda de presión u otro modo de presión positiva.

SECCIÓN VI - MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL

Absorber el derrame con material inerte. Ventilar la zona. Enjuagar bien la zona con agua para eliminar los restos de residuos. Las superficies pueden volverse resbaladizas después de un derrame.

SECCIÓN VII - MANIPULACIÓN Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Manipulación: Evitar el contacto con los ojos. No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización. Mantener la ventilación. Utilizar de acuerdo con la literatura del producto.

Almacenamiento Conservar el producto a temperatura ambiente. Conservar en un envase cerrado. Proteger contra los daños físicos. Respete todas las advertencias y precauciones indicadas para el producto.

SECCIÓN VIII - CONTROLES DE EXPOSICIÓN/PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL

Límites de exposición en el lugar de trabajo

Propilenglicol:

ACGIH TLV-TWA: No se ha establecido.

OSHA TWA-PEL: No se ha establecido.

Medida de ingeniería:

No se requieren controles especiales. Utilizar la ventilación general.

Equipos de protección individual

Ojos: Evitar el contacto con los ojos. No se requieren controles especiales ni protección individual en las condiciones de uso previstas.

Piel: No se requieren controles especiales ni protección individual en las condiciones de uso previstas.

Respiradores: No se requieren controles especiales ni protección individual en las condiciones de uso previstas.

SECCIÓN IX - PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS Y QUÍMICAS

Aspecto y olor: Toallita húmeda no tejida saturada de alcohol líquido.

Punto de inflamación: 32°C.

Punto de ebullición: No disponible.

Punto de fusión: No disponible.

Solubilidad (líquido): Completo.

Gravedad específica/densidad: No disponible.

Porcentaje de volátiles: No disponible.

SECCIÓN X - ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

Estabilidad: Estable.

Materiales incompatibles: Incompatible con agentes oxidantes fuertes.

Condiciones que deben evitarse: Llamas y calor excesivo.

Productos de descomposición peligrosos:

Puede formarse dióxido de carbono y monóxido de carbono cuando se calienta hasta la descomposición.

Polimerización peligrosa: No tendrá lugar.

SECCIÓN XI - INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA

Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos

Carcinogenicidad: Ninguno de los componentes de este producto está incluido en la lista de ACGIH, IARC, OSHA, NIOSH, NTP o la

Directiva europea (67/48/EEC).

Toxicidad crónica: La exposición crónica a la nafta puede causar daños en el SNC.

Efectos para la reproducción: No se conocen efectos adversos para la reproducción.

Teratogenicidad: No se espera.

Neurotoxicidad: No se espera.

Mutagenicidad: No se espera.

SECCIÓN XII - INFORMACIÓN ECOLÓGICA

Destino ambiental:

Se cree que el digluconato de clortexidina es ligeramente tóxico en el medio ambiente. Teniendo en cuenta su ínfima cantidad en este producto y sobre la base de la información disponible, no se espera que este producto produzca efectos adversos significativos en el medio ambiente.

Información sobre el destino químico:

No hay datos disponibles sobre el producto.

SECCIÓN XIII - CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACIÓN

Eliminación de residuos:

Eliminar de acuerdo con las normas federales, estatales y locales de control ambiental. La normativa puede variar en los distintos lugares. La caracterización de los residuos y el cumplimiento de la legislación aplicable son responsabilidad exclusiva del generador de residuos.

SECCIÓN XIV - INFORMACIÓN RELATIVA AL TRANSPORTE

Etiqueta de transporte:



Número UN: UN1993

Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones

Unidas: Líquido inflamable, n.e.p. Clase de peligro
para el transporte: 3

Grupo de embalaje: Grupo de
embalaje III Riesgos

ambientales: Ninguna.

Clasificación del Departamento de Transporte de los Estados Unidos:

El producto no es un material controlado por el DOT (UE).

Clasificación de la Asociación Internacional de Transporte Aéreo:

Este producto está clasificado como material peligroso para el transporte según la normativa de la IATA.

Organización Marítima Internacional - IMDG:

Este producto está clasificado como material peligroso para el transporte según la normativa de la IMDG.

Código ONU, OMI, ADR/RID, OACI:

Este producto está clasificado como material peligroso para el transporte según estos códigos.

SECCIÓN XV - INFORMACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA

NORMATIVA EUROPEA

Etiquetado conforme al Reglamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008 [CLP]

Símbolos de peligro (CLP):



Palabra de advertencia (CLP):

Peligro

Indicaciones de peligro (CLP):

H226 - Líquido inflamable.

Indicaciones de precaución (CLP):

P210- Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, chispas, llama abierta, superficies calientes y otras fuentes de ignición. No fumar.

P233- Mantener el recipiente herméticamente cerrado.

P370+P378 - En caso de incendio: Utilizar agua pulverizada, polvo seco, espuma, dióxido de carbono para apagarlo.

P403+235 Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener en un lugar fresco.

P501 Eliminar el contenido de conformidad con la normativa local.

SECCIÓN XVI - OTRA INFORMACIÓN

Estos datos se ofrecen de buena fe como valores típicos y no como una especificación del producto. La información contenida en esta ficha técnica ha sido recopilada a partir de la información suministrada por los vendedores de los componentes de este compuesto. Por el presente documento no se ofrece ninguna garantía, ni expresa ni implícita. Los procedimientos recomendados de higiene industrial y manipulación segura

se consideran de aplicación general. Sin embargo, cada usuario debe revisar estas recomendaciones en el contexto específico del uso previsto y determinar si son apropiadas.

NOTA

Esta ficha de datos de seguridad (FDS) es orientativa y se basa en información y pruebas que se consideran fiables. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center no garantiza la exactitud ni la integridad de los datos y no será responsable de los daños relacionados con ellos. Los datos se ofrecen únicamente para su consideración, investigación y verificación. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center no asume ninguna responsabilidad legal por el uso o la confianza en estos datos.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SECONDO 91/155/CEE, ISO 11014-1 E REACH

Data: 19 settembre 2022

Numero: RJSSH220919MSDSEU

IDENTITÀ (come usato sull'etichetta e sull'elenco)

Nome del prodotto: MS Lavettes

SEZIONE I - IDENTIFICAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO CHIMICO E DELLA SOCIETÀ

Nome del produttore:

Schippers Europe BV

Indirizzo (numero, via, città, stato e codice postale):

Smaragdweg 60, 5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Numero di telefono per le emergenze: +31(0)497-339 779

SEZIONE II - COMPOSIZIONE/INFORMAZIONI SUGLI INGREDIENTI

Nome INCI	%	No. CAS
Acqua	73,79%	7732-18-5
Etanolo	25%	64-17-5
Idrossido di sodio	0,01%	1310-73-2
Propano 1 2Diol	0,50%	57-55-6
Clorexidina digluconato	0,50%	18472-51-0
2-metilpropan-2-olo	0,20%	75-65-0

SEZIONE III - IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI

Etichettatura ai sensi del Regolamento 1272/2008 (CE)

Simboli di pericolo (CLP):



Parola segnale (CLP):

Avvertenza

Dichiarazioni di pericolo (CLP):

H226 - Liquido infiammabile.

Consigli di prudenza (CLP):

P210 - Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere e altre fonti di ignizione. Non fumare.

P233 - Tenere il contenitore chiuso ermeticamente.

P370+P378 - In caso di incendio: Per l'estinzione utilizzare acqua nebulizzata, polvere secca, schiuma, anidride carbonica.

P403+235 Conservare in un luogo ben ventilato. Mantenere fresco.

P501 Smaltire il contenuto/recipiente in conformità con le norme locali.

Panoramica dell'emergenza:

AVVERTENZA. Il liquido può causare irritazione agli occhi. Il contatto prolungato o ripetuto può seccare la pelle e causare una leggera irritazione e sensibilizzazione. Nocivo se ingerito.

Potenziali effetti sulla salute

Via di ingresso: Inalazione, contatto con la pelle, contatto con gli occhi, ingestione.

Contatto con la pelle: Il contatto frequente o prolungato con la pelle può causare una leggera irritazione.

Contatto con gli occhi: Può causare irritazione agli occhi. I sintomi possono comprendere bruciore, lacrimazione e arrossamento.

Inalazione: Non si prevede che sia una via di esposizione significativa. Il vapore e la nebbiolina possono essere irritanti per le mucose e le vie respiratorie superiori.

Ingestione: Può causare irritazione gastrointestinale con nausea, vomito e diarrea.

SEZIONE IV - MISURE DI PRONTO SOCCORSO

Contatto con la pelle: Non si prevede che provochi irritazione cutanea. In caso di irritazione, interrompere l'uso. Lavare accuratamente la pelle colpita con acqua e sapone. Consultare un medico se si sviluppano o persistono irritazione o altri sintomi.

Contatto con gli occhi: Sciacquare immediatamente gli occhi con abbondante acqua per almeno 15 minuti, sollevando di tanto in tanto le palpebre inferiori e superiori. Se l'irritazione persiste, consultare un medico.

Inalazione: L'uso normale di questo prodotto non comporta rischi di inalazione. In caso di irritazione delle vie respiratorie, interrompere l'uso e spostarsi all'aria aperta. Consultare un medico se persistono o si sviluppano irritazione o altri sintomi.

Ingestione: Rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico. Non somministrare mai nulla per via orale a una persona priva di sensi. P331 NON provocare il vomito. In caso di vomito, tenere la testa sotto i fianchi per evitare l'aspirazione di liquido nei polmoni.

SEZIONE V - MISURE ANTINCENDIO

Punto d'infiammabilità (metodo utilizzato): N/D

Limiti di esplosività: LEL: N/A UEL: N/D

Pericoli insoliti di incendio ed esplosione:

Non si prevedono pericoli particolari.

Mezzi di estinzione:

Acqua nebulizzata, anidride carbonica, polvere chimica secca o schiumogeno appropriato.

Procedure antincendio:

In caso di incendio, indossare indumenti protettivi completi e un autorespiratore a pieno facciale approvato dal NIOSH, con funzionamento in modalità di richiesta di pressione o di altra pressione positiva.

SEZIONE VI - MISURE IN CASO DI RILASCIO ACCIDENTALE

Assorbire la fuoriuscita con materiale inerte. Ventilare l'area. Sciacquare bene l'area con acqua per rimuovere i residui. Dopo una fuoriuscita, le superfici possono diventare scivolose.

SEZIONE VII - MANIPOLAZIONE E STOCCAGGIO

Manipolazione: Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. Non mangiare o bere durante la manipolazione. Mantenere la ventilazione. Utilizzare in conformità alla documentazione del prodotto.

Conservazione: Conservare il prodotto a temperatura ambiente. Conservare in una confezione chiusa. Proteggere dai danni fisici. Osservare tutte le avvertenze e le precauzioni indicate per il prodotto.

SEZIONE VIII - CONTROLLI DELL'ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE PERSONALE

Limiti di esposizione sul luogo di lavoro

Propano 1, 2Diol:

ACGIH TLV-TWA: Non stabilito.

OSHA TWA-PEL: Non stabilito.

Misura ingegneristica:

Non sono necessari controlli speciali. Utilizzare la ventilazione generale.

Dispositivi di protezione individuale

Occhi: Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. Non sono richiesti controlli speciali o protezione personale nelle condizioni d'uso previste.

Pelle: Non sono richiesti controlli speciali o protezione personale nelle condizioni d'uso previste.

Respiratori: Non sono richiesti controlli speciali o protezione personale nelle condizioni d'uso previste.

Sezione IX - PROPRIETÀ FISICHE E CHIMICHE

Aspetto e odore: Salvietta umida in stoffa non tessuta saturata con liquido alcolico.

Punto di infiammabilità: 32°C

Punto di ebollizione: Non disponibile

Punto di fusione: Non disponibile

Solubilità (liquido): Completo.

Gravità/densità specifica: Non disponibile

Percentuale volatile: Non disponibile

SEZIONE X - STABILITÀ E REATTIVITÀ

Stabilità: Stabile.

Materiali da evitare: Incompatibile con agenti ossidanti forti.

Condizioni da evitare: Fiamma e calore eccessivo.

Prodotti della decomposizione pericolosi:

Se riscaldati fino alla decomposizione, possono formarsi anidride carbonica e monossido di carbonio.

Polimerizzazione pericolosa: Non si verifica.

SEZIONE XI - INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE

Dati di tossicità

Cancerogenicità: Nessuno dei componenti di questo prodotto è elencato dall'ACGIH, dalla IARC, dall'OSHA, dal NIOSH, dall'NTP o dall'Agenzia per la sicurezza alimentare

Direttiva Europea (67/48/UE)

Tossicità cronica: L'esposizione cronica alla nafta può causare danni al SNC.

Effetti sul sistema riproduttivo: Non sono noti effetti negativi sul sistema riproduttivo

Teratogenicità: Non prevista.

Neurotossicità: Non prevista.

Mutagenicità: Non prevista.

SEZIONE XII - INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE

Destino ambientale:

Si ritiene che la clorexidina digluconato sia poco tossica per l'ambiente. Considerando l'esigua quantità presente in questo prodotto e sulla base delle informazioni disponibili, non si prevede che questo prodotto abbia effetti negativi significativi sull'ambiente.

Informazioni sul destino chimico:

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

SEZIONE XIII - CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

Smaltimento dei rifiuti:

Smaltire in conformità alle normative federali, statali e locali in materia di controllo ambientale. Le normative possono variare a seconda delle località. La caratterizzazione dei rifiuti e la conformità alle leggi vigenti sono di esclusiva responsabilità del produttore dei rifiuti.

SEZIONE XIV - INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

Etichetta di trasporto:



Numero UN: UN1993

Nome di spedizione UN: Liquido infiammabile,
n.a.s. Classe di pericolo per il trasporto: 3

Gruppo di imballaggio: Gruppo di
imballaggio III Pericoli per
l'ambiente: Nessuno.

Classificazione del dipartimento dei Trasporti degli Stati Uniti:

Il prodotto non è un materiale controllato dal DOT (UE).

Classificazione dell'Associazione internazionale del trasporto aereo:

Questo prodotto è classificato come materiale pericoloso per il trasporto secondo le normative IATA.

Organizzazione marittima internazionale - IMDG:

Questo prodotto è classificato come materiale pericoloso per il trasporto secondo le normative IMDG.

ONU, IMO, ADR/RID, Codice ICAO:

Questo prodotto è classificato come materiale pericoloso per il trasporto in base a questi codici.

SEZIONE XV - INFORMAZIONI NORMATIVE

REGOLAMENTI EUROPEI

Etichettatura secondo il Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Simboli di pericolo (CLP):

**Avvertenza (CLP):**

Pericolo

Dichiarazioni di pericolo (CLP):

H226 - Liquido infiammabile.

Consigli di prudenza (CLP):

P210 - Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere e altre fonti di ignizione. Non fumare.

P233 - Tenere il contenitore chiuso ermeticamente.

P370+P378 - In caso di incendio: Per l'estinzione utilizzare acqua nebulizzata, polvere secca, schiuma, anidride carbonica.

P403+235 Conservare in un luogo ben ventilato. Mantenere fresco.

P501 Smaltire il contenuto/recipiente in conformità con le norme locali.

SEZIONE XVI - ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

Questi dati vengono forniti in buona fede come valori tipici e non come specifiche di prodotto. Le informazioni contenute in questa scheda tecnica sono state compilate sulla base delle informazioni date dai venditori dei componenti di questo composto. Con la presente non viene offerta alcuna garanzia, né espressa né implicita. Le procedure di igiene industriale e di manipolazione sicure raccomandate

sono ritenute generalmente applicabili. Tuttavia, ogni utente deve rivedere queste raccomandazioni nel contesto specifico dell'uso previsto e stabilire se sono appropriate.

NOTA

La presente Scheda di Sicurezza del Materiale (MSDS) ha carattere orientativo e si basa su informazioni e test ritenuti affidabili. Lo RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center non garantisce l'accuratezza o la completezza dei dati e non è responsabile per eventuali danni ad essi relativi. I dati sono esclusivamente sottoposti alla vostra attenzione, per l'indagine e la verifica. Lo RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center non si assume alcuna responsabilità legale per l'uso di questi dati o se si fa affidamento sugli stessi.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET**I HENHOLD TIL 91/155/EØF, ISO 11014-1 OG REACH****Dato:** 19. september 2022**Nummer:** RJSSH220919MSDSEU

IDENTIFIKATION (Som anvendt på etiket og liste)

Produktnavn: MS Lavettes**AFSNIT I - IDENTIFIKATION AF KEMISK PRODUKT OG VIRKSOMHED****Producentens navn:**

Schippers Europe BV

Adresse (nummer, gade, by, land og postnummer):

Smaragdweg 60, 5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Nødtelefonnummer: +31(0)497-339 779**AFSNIT II - SAMMENSÆTNING/OPLYSNINGER OM INGREDIENSER**

INCI-navn	%	CAS-nr.
Vand	73,79%	7732-18-5
Ethanol	25%	64-17-5
Natriumhydroxid	0,01%	1310-73-2
Propan-1,2-diol	0,50%	57-55-6
Klorhexidin diglukonat	0,50%	18472-51-0
2-methylpropan-2-ol	0,20%	75-65-0

AFSNIT III - FAREIDENTIFIKATION**Klassifikation i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]**

Faresymboler (CLP):



Signalord (CLP):

Advarsel

Fareangivelser (CLP):

H226 - Brandfarlig væske.

Sikkerhedsangivelser (CLP):

P210 - Holdes væk fra varme, varme overflader, gnister, åben ild og andre antændelseskilder. Rygning forbudt.

P233 - Hold beholderen tæt lukket.

P370 + P378 - Ved brand: Anvend vandtåge, pulver, skum, kuldioxid til brandslukning

P403 + 235 Opbevares på et godt ventileret sted. Opbevares køligt.

P501 Indholdet bortskaffes i henhold til lokal lovgivning.

Oversigt over nødsituationer:

ADVARSEL! Væske kan forårsage irritation af øjnene. Langvarig eller gentagen kontakt kan udtørre huden og forårsage let irritation og øget følsomhed. Farlig ved indtagelse.

Potentielle sundhedseffekter

Kontaktmuligheder: Indånding, hudkontakt, øjenkontakt, indtagelse.

Hudkontakt: Hyppig eller langvarig kontakt med huden kan forårsage let irritation.

Øjenkontakt: Kan forårsage øjenirritation. Symptomer kan f.eks. være svien, tåredannelse og rødme.

Indånding: Forventes ikke at være en væsentlig eksponeringsmulighed. Damp eller tåge kan være irriterende for slimhinder og øvre luftveje.

Indtagelse: Kan forårsage irritation af mave/tarm-systemet med kvalme, opkastning og diarré.

AFSNIT IV - YDELSE AF FØRSTEHJÆLP

Hudkontakt: Der forventes ikke hudirritation. Hvis der udvikler sig irritation, stop brugen. Vask den berørte hud grundigt med sæbe og vand. Søg lægehjælp, hvis irritation eller andre symptomer udvikler sig eller fortsætter.

Øjenkontakt: Skyl straks øjnene med rigeligt vand i mindst 15 minutter, løft af og til nederste og øverste øjenlåg. Søg lægehjælp, hvis irritationen fortsætter.

Indånding: Ved normal brug af dette produkt opstår der ikke indåndingsfare. Hvis der opstår irritation af luftvejene, skal du afbryde brugen og gå ud i frisk luft. Søg lægehjælp, hvis irritation eller andre symptomer fortsætter eller udvikler sig.

Indtagelse: Søg straks lægehjælp. Giv aldrig noget gennem munden til en bevidstløs person. Fremkald IKKE opkastning. Hvis der opstår opkastning, skal hovedet holdes under hofterne for at forhindre indånding af væske ned i lungerne.

AFSNIT V - BRANDBEKÆMPELSE

Flammepunkt (anvendt metode): Ikke relevant

Eksplodingsgrænser: LEL: Ikke relevant UEL: Ikke relevant

Usædvanlige brand- og eksplosionsfarer:

Der forventes ingen usædvanlige farer.

Slukningsmidler:

Vandtåge, kuldioxid, tørt kemisk pulver eller passende skum

Anvisninger for brandmandskab:

I tilfælde af brand skal der bæres fuld beskyttelsesbeklædning og NIOSH-godkendt selvstændigt åndedrætsværn med fuld ansigtsmaske, der arbejder under tryk efter behov eller anden positiv tryktilstand.

AFSNIT VI - FORHOLDSREGLER OVER FOR UDSLIP VED UHELD

Spild skal absorberes med inert materiale. Udluft området. Skyl området godt efter med vand for at fjerne spor af rester. Overflader kan blive glatte efter spild.

AFSNIT VII - HÅNTERING OG OPBEVARING

Håndtering: Undgå kontakt med øjne. Der må ikke spises eller drikkes under håndtering. Sørg for ventilation. Brug i overensstemmelse med produktanvisning.

Opbevaring: Opbevar produktet ved stuetemperatur. Opbevares i tæt lukket emballage. Beskyt mod fysisk skade. Overhold alle de advarsler og forholdsregler, der er anført for produktet.

AFSNIT VIII - EKSPONERINGSKONTROL/PERSONLIGE VÆRNEMIDLER

Eksponeringsgrænser for arbejdsområde

Propan-1,2-diol:

ACGIH TLV-TWA: Ikke fastsat.

OSHA TWA-PEL: Ikke fastsat.

Teknisk foranstaltning:

Der kræves ingen specielle kontroller. Brug almindelig ventilation.

Personlige værnemidler

Øjne: Undgå kontakt øjet. Der kræves ingen særlige kontroller eller personlige værnemidler i henhold til betingelserne for tilsigtet brug.

Hud: Der kræves ingen særlige kontroller eller personlige værnemidler i henhold til betingelserne for tilsigtet brug.

Åndedrætsværn: Der kræves ingen særlige kontroller eller personlige værnemidler i henhold til betingelserne for tilsigtet brug.

Afsnit IX - FYSISKE OG KEMISKE EGENSKABER

Udseende og lugt: Fugtig ikke-vævet klud vædet med flydende alkohol.

Flammepunkt: 32 °C

Kogepunkt: Ikke relevant.

Smeltepunkt: Ikke relevant.

Opløselighed (væske): Fuldstændig

Specifik vægtfylde/densitet: Ikke relevant.

Flygtighedsprocent: Ikke relevant.

AFSNIT X - STABILITET OG REAKTIVITET

Stabilitet: Stabil.

Materialer, der skal undgås: Uforeneligt med kraftigt oxiderende midler.

Forhold, der skal undgås: Åben ild og høje temperaturer.

Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter:

Der kan dannes kuldioxid og kullilte, når de opvarmes under nedbrydning.

Farlig polymerisation: Vil ikke forekomme.

AFSNIT XI - TOKSIKOLOGISKE OPLYSNINGER

Toksicitetsdata

Kræftfremkaldende: Ingen af komponenterne i dette produkt fremgår af ACGIH, IARC, OSHA, NIOSH, NTP eller

EU-direktiv (67/48/EØF).

Kronisk toksicitet: Varig eksponering for nafta kan forårsage skader på centralnervesystemet.

Reproduktive effekter: Der kendes ingen uønskede virkninger på reproduktion.

Teratogene effekter: Forventes ikke.

Neurotoksicitet: Forventes ikke.

Mutagenicitet: Forventes ikke.

AFSNIT XI - MILJØOPLYSNINGER

Påvirkning af miljø:

Klorhexidin diglukonat menes at være lettere giftigt for miljøet. I betragtning af den begrænsede mængde i dette produkt og på grundlag af tilgængelig information forventes dette produkt ikke at have nogen væsentlige negative miljøeffekter.

Kemiske skadevirkninger:

Ingen data tilgængelige for produktet.

AFSNIT XIII - FORHOLD VEDRØRENDE BORTSKAFFELSE

Bortskaffelse af affald:

Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de gældende lokale miljøkontrolbestemmelser. Regulativerne kan variere fra kommune til kommune. Sortering af affald og overholdelse af gældende lovgivning påhviler udelukkende brugeren.

AFSNIT XI - TRANSPORTOPLYSNINGER

Transportklassificering:



UN-nummer: UN1993

UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse: Brandfarlig væske,

n.o.s. Transportfareklasse: 3

Emballagegruppe:

Emballagegruppe III Miljörisiko:

Ingen.

Klassifikation af US Department of Transportation (DOT):

Produktet er ikke et DOT-kontrolleret materiale (EU).

Klassifikation af International Air Transportation Association (IATA):

Dette produkt er klassificeret som et farligt materiale til transport i henhold til IATA-reglerne.

International Maritime Organisation – IMDG:

Dette produkt er klassificeret som et farligt materiale til transport i henhold til IMDG-reglerne.

UN, IMO, ADR/RID, ICAO-kode:

Dette produkt er klassificeret som et farligt materiale og skal mærkes med disse koder.

AFSNIT XI - LOVGIVNINGSOPLYSNINGER

EUROPÆISKE REGLER

Mærkning skal foretages i henhold til forordning (EF)

1272/2008 [CLP] Faresymboler (CLP):

**Signalord (CLP):**

Fare

Fareangivelser (CLP):

H226 - Brandfarlig væske.

Sikkerhedsangivelser (CLP):

P210 - Holdes væk fra varme, varme overflader, gnister, åben ild og andre antændelseskilder. Rygning forbudt.

P233 - Hold beholderen tæt lukket.

P370 + P378 - Ved brand: Anvend vandtåge, pulver, skum, kuldioxid til brandslukning

P403 + 235 Opbevares på et godt ventileret sted. Opbevares køligt.

P501 Indholdet bortskaffes i henhold til lokal lovgivning.

AFSNIT XI - ANDRE OPLYSNINGER

Disse data er afgivet i god tro som typiske værdier og ikke som en produktspecifikation. Oplysningerne i dette datablad er indsamlet ud fra oplysninger leveret af leverandørerne af de sammensatte komponenter. Der gives hermed ingen garanti, hverken udtrykt eller underforstået. Branchens anbefalinger vedrørende hygiejne og sikre håndteringsprocedurer

er generelt anvendelige efter vores opfattelse. Hver enkelt bruger bør dog gennemgå disse anbefalinger i den specifikke kontekst af den påtænkte anvendelse og afgøre, om de er tilstrækkelige.

BEMÆRK:

Dette sikkerhedsdatablad (SDS) er vejledende og er baseret på information og tests, der anses for at være pålidelige. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center giver ingen garanti for nøjagtigheden eller fuldstændigheden af dataene og er ikke ansvarlig for eventuelle skader i forbindelse hermed. Dataene er udelukkende afgivet så du kan overveje, undersøge og verificere dem. RJS Standard Testing & Certification Center påtager sig intet juridisk ansvar for brug eller tillid til disse data.